
DOCKET ITEM #6 
EXHIBIT NO. 1 - 5 

Special Use Permit #20II-0088 
2900 Seay Street - Longview Terrace Apartments 3- IT- IJ ,  

Consideration of a request for a 
parking reduction. 

Address: 
2900 Seay Street 

City Council I I 

General Data 
Planning Commission 
Hearing: March 8,2012 

Hearing: 
Zone: 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section I11 of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randal1 @alexandriava.gov 

March 17,2012 
RC/High Density Apartment 

Applicant: 
Alexandria Housing Development 
Corporation by Duncan Blair, 
attorney 

1 PLANMNG COMMISSION ACTION. MARCH 8. 2012: On a motion by Mr. Wagner, I 
seconded by Ms. Fossum, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the request, 
subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and staff recommendations and the 
deletion of Condition #2 regarding litter pick-up. The motion passed on a vote of 7 to 0. 

Small Area Plan: 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 1- 

Taylor Run 

I Speakers: 
Duncan Blair, attorney for the applicant, spoke in support of the request. 

mailto:nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Alexandria Housing Development Corporation by Duncan Blair, attorney, 
requests Special Use Permit approval for a parking reduction at a multi-family residence known 
as Longview Terrace at 2900 Seay Street.  
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is one lot of record with 120 
feet of frontage on Seay Street, approximately 
284 feet lot depth, and a total lot area of 
31,765 square feet. The lot is improved with a 
four-story residential apartment building 
named Longview Terrace built in 1961. 
 
The surrounding area is comprised of a mix of 
residential, institutional and commercial uses. 
The Carydale East and Jan-Mar apartment 
buildings are located to the east. Single-
family and townhouse residences are located 
to the north. Bishop Ireton High School is 
located to the west. Commercial office uses are located to the south in the Alexandria Medical 
and Professional Plaza facing Duke Street.  
 
 BACKGROUND          
  
In 2007, Robert Pierre Johnson Housing Development Corporation (RPJ) purchased Longview 
Terrace as well as the Arbelo and Lacy Court properties with financial assistance from the City 
to preserve affordable housing in Alexandria. The loan agreements contained several conditions, 
including the stipulation that the housing must remain affordable to households at a maximum of 
60% of the Washington area median income. RPJ attempted to secure permanent financing along 
with additional money for renovations but was unsuccessful, a circumstance exacerbated by 
internal organizational and financial difficulties.  
 
To ensure that the three properties remained affordable, and to protect the City’s investment, 
City Council approved the sale of the three affected properties, including Longview Terrace, to 
the applicant, Alexandria Housing Development Corporation (AHDC), in July 2011. AHDC, a 
non-profit corporation established by the City in 2004 to maintain and expand Alexandria’s low 
to moderate-income affordable housing stock, assumed the City-funded bridge loans originally 
granted to RPJ with the same requirements for affordability. AHDC’s permanent financing plan 
was presented to City Council in December 2011 and includes Low Income Housing Tax Credit 
funding. Applications to the Virginia Housing Development Authority (VHDA) must be filed by 
March 16, 2012. 
 
The City has received several complaints regarding this site over the last few years, primarily 
concerning excessive litter and trash. Housing staff reports that AHDC and the property 
management company it has hired, Equity Management, have made progress in cleaning up the 
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site in the months since it has been in possession of the property. AHDC also expects to 
construct a new trash enclosure as a part of its planned renovations.   

 
PROPOSAL 

 
It is AHDC’s proposal for significant renovations at Longview Terrace that requires this Special 
Use Permit application. Section 8-200(F)(1)(b) of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates that all 
buildings built prior to the establishment of modern parking standards in 1963 that are 
“significantly altered” must comply with current parking requirements. The term “significantly 
altered” is defined at Section 8-200(F)(4)(a) as any “reconstruction, remodeling, or 
rehabilitation… which involves expenditures amounting to 33 1/3% or more of the market value 
of the structure of the building…” The expected cost of the building renovations at Longview 
Terrace is $1.8 million, which amounts to 66% of the $2.7 million assessed value of the building. 
 
The projected scope of exterior work includes: a new roof, additional insulation, new windows, 
new doors, hallway and stairwell improvements, a new trash enclosure, and electrical and HVAC 
system upgrades. Cosmetic improvements to the building’s exterior may include brick re-
pointing and new awnings. Interior renovations may include: new kitchen cabinets, counters and 
appliances, remodeled bathrooms, and new flooring. Two existing two-bedroom ground floor 
units will be remodeled to be wheelchair-accessible. The windows, the roof, new appliances and 
fixtures, the HVAC system and all work to building systems are planned to meet Earthcraft 
certification standards to enhance the building's sustainability and improve energy efficiency. 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a 32-space parking reduction because it cannot provide, 
due to land constraints, the additional 32 parking spaces that will be required upon completion of 
the anticipated renovations to the building. 
 

ZONING/PARKING 
 

The subject property is located in the RC / High-Density Residential zone. Section 3-902 (B) of 
the Zoning Ordinance allows multi-family dwellings in the RC zone as a permitted use. In 
addition to being grandfathered in terms of parking since it was built prior to 1963, the building 
is also a noncomplying structure because it does not meet current zoning regulations regarding 
maximum density and minimum open space. 
 
With regard to current parking requirements, Section 8-200(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires 1.3 off-street parking spaces for each one-bedroom multi-family dwelling unit and 1.75 
off-street parking spaces for each two-bedroom multi-family dwelling unit. Longview Terrace, 
with nine one-bedroom units and 21 two-bedroom units, is required today to provide a total of 68 
parking spaces. Thirty-seven parking spaces are located on the property today. One parking 
space will be eliminated as a part of the renovations to provide handicapped-accessible parking 
in front of the building, resulting in a total of 36 spaces on the lot. Expressed as a ratio, 0.88 
parking spaces will be provided per dwelling unit upon renovation. 
 
The applicant has applied for this Special Use Permit for a 32-space parking reduction, pursuant 
to Section 7-702, for the difference between the current requirement and the number of parking 
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spaces that will exist at the site. Section 7-702 allows modifications to certain Zoning Ordinance 
requirements, including reductions in off-street parking, as an incentive for the provision of low 
and moderate-income housing. 
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The proposed use is consistent with the Taylor Run Small Area Plan chapter of the Master Plan 
which designates the property for multi-family residential use.  
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff supports the parking reduction because, after careful analysis, it concludes that the request 
is justified and should not have a negative impact on the neighborhood. Staff has analyzed 
parking data from Longview Terrace and from affordable housing properties throughout 
Alexandria to answer this question. Its analysis reveals that the strict application of the Zoning 
Ordinance requiring the applicant to provide 32 additional parking spaces here is not necessary 
based on the anticipated actual parking demand. 
 
Recent survey information suggests that residents’ parking needs at Longview Terrace are 
actually below the 0.88 parking spaces per dwelling unit that will exist at the site. Equity 
Management asked all residents to fill out a survey card in mid-January that contained questions 
in English and Spanish regarding vehicle ownership, possession of a driver’s license, and public 
transportation use. Gift cards were available to residents as an incentive to complete the survey 
early and approximately 56% of residents responded. Survey results revealed that 16 vehicles are 
owned by residents in 22 dwelling units for a car-ownership rate of 0.73 vehicles per unit. 
Extrapolating the results of this survey to include all residents of the building when fully 
occupied, Longview Terrace residents are expected to own 30 vehicles. All 30 vehicles can be 
parked in the 36-space parking lot with room to spare.  
 
In addition, Equity staff observed parking lot conditions (see attached photographs) over four 
days in mid-January and at four times each day: 6 a.m., 11 a.m., 6 p.m., and 11 p.m. The 
maximum observed occupancy occurred in the early morning and late evening periods, when 
parking occupancy averaged 72% and peaked at a maximum occupancy of 81%. This evidence 
further substantiates resident survey results and confirms a lower parking demand at Longview 
than required under today’s parking standards. 
 
Staff has considered the question of parking need, as a practical matter, at other affordable 
housing sites in the City in recent years and has found that it is typically lower than the parking 
requirements found in the Zoning Ordinance. In a survey of nine properties owned by the 
Alexandria Redevelopment and Housing Authority (ARHA) conducted for the Glebe Park/Old 
Dominion redevelopment proposal, the average number of cars present at the properties was 0.9 
cars per unit. In anticipation of the James Bland redevelopment, ARHA staff reviewed vehicle 
registration data for all of its properties in the City and found that its residents owned an average 
of 0.75 vehicles per dwelling unit. Both figures show that the actual parking demand at 
properties with affordable housing is less than what is required under the Zoning Ordinance. 
While differences exist between the demographic profiles of ARHA-owned units and Longview 
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Terrace that could have an effect on the question of resident vehicle ownership, the reduced 
parking demand found at other sites is useful in determining the likelihood of a reduced parking 
demand at Longview Terrace site. In addition, the number of parking spaces existing at 
Longview Terrace after expected renovations, 0.88 parking spaces per dwelling unit, falls 
approximately in the range (0.75 – 0.9) found at other sites in Alexandria. 
 
Staff also finds that the parking reduction should not have a negative impact on neighborhood 
parking. On-street parking does not appear to be difficult; staff has visited the site and observed 
available parking spaces along Seay Street. In any case, with existing on-site parking exceeding 
demonstrated actual parking demand, approval of the parking reduction request should not result 
in a spill-over effect whereby additional vehicles need to park on the street.  
 
The circumstance of current parking supply meeting current parking demand at the site justifies 
the 32-space parking reduction requested by the applicant. Subject to the conditions contained in 
Section III of this report, which include a standard requirement (Condition #2) regarding litter 
pick-up that will reinforce the applicant’s recent steps toward addressing property maintenance 
concerns, staff recommends approval of the request.  
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation in 

which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) 
 
2. CONDITION DELETED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: Litter on the site and on 

public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of the premises shall be 
picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more often if necessary, to 
prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the business is open to 
the public. (P&Z)  
 

3. All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 
sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) 
 

4. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit one year after 
approval, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and 
City Council if: (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions 
which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a 
direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the 
director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as the 
result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) 
the director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that 
new or revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z) 
 
 

 
 
STAFF: Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, Department of Planning and Zoning;  
 Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, operation shall be 
commenced within 18 months of the date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or 
the Special Use Permit shall become void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
F-1 Transportation staff supports the proposed parking reduction for the following reasons: 

 
a. The parking survey completed by residents of the Longview Terrace Apartments 

indicated that approximately ½ of all residential households do not own a car. 
b. The overall number of vehicles per dwelling unit based on the survey response is 0.73 

vehicles per dwelling unit.  The apartment complex proposes to have a parking ratio 
of 0.88 parking spaces per unit.  Based on the survey results, parking supply will 
exceed parking demand. 

c. Parking occupancy data was collected in January 2012 over a four day period during 
early morning, mid-morning, early evening, and late evening periods.  The maximum 
observed occupancy occurred in the early morning and late evening periods.  During 
these time periods, parking occupancy averaged 72%, with a maximum occupancy of 
81%.  At the time of observed maximum occupancy, 6 spaces were still unused and 
available for residents or residential visitors. Based on the parking occupancy data 
results, the proposal to remove one parking space will not have adverse impacts and 
parking supply will continue to exceed parking demand. 

 
R-1 All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 

sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) 
 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1  The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only.  Once the applicant has 

filed for a building permit for two new accessible units, code requirements will be based 
upon the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, the applicant may contact 
Ken Granata, Acting Plan Review Supervisor at ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-
746-4193.  

 
F-2 Alterations to the existing structure (two new accessible units) must comply with the 

current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC). 
 
F-3 A building permit is not required for the conversion of parking spaces to accessible 

parking spaces.   
 

mailto:ken.granata@alexandriava.gov
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C-1 Accessible parking spaces shall comply with the 2009 Virginia Construction Code and 
2003 ANSI A117.1. 

 
C-2 Accessible car parking spaces shall be a minimum of 96 inches in width. Accessible van 

parking shall have a minimum of 132 inches width.  All access isles shall be a minimum 
of 60 inches width and must run the full length of the parking space they serve.  When an 
adjacent access isle is 96 inches or greater in width the van parking width may be reduced 
to 96 inches. ANSI A117.1 Sections 502.2 and 502.4.2. 

 
C-3 Parking spaces and access isles shall be on the same level and have a surface slope of no 

greater than 1:48. ANSI A117.1 Section 502.5  
 
C-4 The required minimum number of accessible parking spaces shall comply with the 2009 

Virginia Construction Code, Section 1106. 
 
C-5 Identification of accessible parking spaces shall comply with 2009 Virginia Construction 

Code.  Above grade parking space signs shall have a bottom edge no lower than 4 ft. nor 
higher than 7ft. above the parking surface. All disable parking shall include the language 
the language “PENALTY, $100-500 Fine, TOW-AWAY ZONE.   

 
Health: 
 
F-1 No Comments 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
 
F-1 No Comments Received 
 
Police Department: 
 
F-1 No objection to parking reduction. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           







































































Gloria Sitton 3-17- I >  
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Jackie Henderson 
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 11:06 AM 
Gloria Sitton 
FW: Deletion of the litter condition for SUP 2011-0088 
Special Use Permit #2011-0088,pdf 

From: Julie Fuerth 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 10:57 AM 
To: Jackie Henderson 
Subject: FW: Deletion of the litter condition for SUP 2011-0088 

Jackie, 

I am forwarding you a letter submitted for SUP201 1-0088, Longview Terrace Apartments, on Friday, March 
16'~. This letter arrived too late to be forwarded to you for the March 1 7 ' ~  City Council hearing but we would 
like to provide it for your records. 

Thank you, 

Julie Fuerth 
Senior Planning Technician 
City of Alexandria 
Department of Planning & Zoning 
703-746-383 1 

From: 3111 Rough LmaiIto:jilI.rou~h@co~cast.netl 
Sent: Friday, March 16, 2012 6:48 PM 
To: Julie Fuerth 
Cc: Nathan Randall 
Subject: FW: Deletion of the litter condition for SUP 2011-0088 

Julie- 

1 forgot to add you to  the original email. I hope this is  included for tomorrows hearing. 

Sincerely. 

,lilt A. Rough 
Mohllt!: 703-981-921 6 
J i l l .Rough@l996 .asna~  

From: 3\11 Rough ~ma~l to :~ i i l . rough~~cornca~t ,ne~ 
Sent: Friday, March 16, 2012 6:46 PM 
To: Nathan Randall (Nathan.Randall~@alexandr~ava.qov); Helen Mcllvaine ( H e l e n , M c I l v a ~ e ~ d a l e x a n d r ~ a ~ ~ o v ) ;  Duncan 
Blair (d bla~r~~landcl&.com) 
Subject: Deletion of the litter condit~on for SUP 2011-0088 



As an adrlerlder~n to the prevlouc, letter concerrilnq AI IHC 5 efforts w ~ t h  respect t o  I nngvlew Terrace, i woultl Ifkc to b r~ng  
~t to  thc dttentlon of the Clty Council thdt t h e  t l ~ ~ g h b o r s  of t h ~  L O ~ ~ V I P W  Hill Clt iz~ris Assoclat~on, particularly those who 
rusrde on  Nob HIII Cotlrt, have sign~f~cant concern over the delet~on of the c o n d ~ t ~ o n  concprnlng litter on anti near the 
Longv~ew Terrace r)rpmisrs 

The collective opinion of the residents in the immediate vicinity of Lorigview Terrace feel that litter is in fact a large 
concern and disagree with the statements provided by Mr.  Duncan Blair on behalf of Equity Management that the 
contract trash services at the property should adequately address the litter concerns. While we appreciate the 
commitment from ADHC to  work with the neighborhood on these concerns, the lack of on-site staff by Equity 
Management is  disheartening. While the Longview Hill Citizens Association continues to  support the SUP in general, we 
also feel i t  is important t o  ensure that the litter issue -which is of primary concern to  Nob Hill residents - is not 
overlooked. 

I hope these comments can be pushed t o  the City Council before the hearing. We hope that some residents will be able 
to  attend, but if not, we would appreciate this concern being noted for the record. 

Sincerely, 

Jill A. Rough 
President, Longview Hill Citizens Association 
Mobile: 703-981 -921 6 
Jill.Rough@l996.usna.co1n 

CONDITION DELETED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: ' '++PrAn CR pubk 




